Bill Number:	23-045	Ordinance Number:	3975

## AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF A PLUG HUG FIRE HYDRANT CLEANING SYSTEM FROM PLUG HUG, LLC

Be it ordained by the Board of Aldermen of the City of St. Robert as follows:

- **SECTION 1.** A copy of Purchase Quote #23-0705-STRBTMO from Plug Hug, LLC for the purchase of A Plug Hug Fire Hydrant Cleaning System at a cost of \$19,989.17 is attached hereto as **Exhibit A** and is incorporated herein by reference.
- **SECTION 2.** The Board of Alderman reviews the Purchase Quote and approves of the purchase of the equipment described in **Exhibit A** from Plug Hug, LLC for the total price of \$19,989.17.
- SECTION 3. The Mayor of St. Robert is authorized to purchase the equipment described in Exhibit A from Plug Hug, LLC, to expend City funds for this purpose, and to execute the Contract Signature Page attached hereto as Exhibit B and any other documents needed to effectuate the purchase approved in this ordinance. The City Clerk is directed to affix to the purchase contract the official seal of the City and attest to the same.
- **SECTION 4.** This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval.

READ THREE TIMES AND PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF ST. ROBERT, MISSOURI ON AUGUST 1, 2023.

Mayor

Attest:

City Clerk